
GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Grant Name:

Department:

NACCHO Implementing Overdose Prevention Strategies at the 
Local Level 22-22 Amend. 1

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY AND CITY 
H

A grant from NACCHO to improve the capacity of Metro to respond to the overdose crisis 
through partnerships with community agencies. This funding is to be used to implement this 
goal with the potential to add additional funding and a subsequent year to the grant. 
Amendment #1 - adds an additional amount of $323,731.90 to the previous amount of 
$173,899.22 for a new total of $497,631.12.  Amendement  also  extends the end date from 
07/31/22 to 07/31/23. 

Grantor:

Pass-Through Grantor 
(If applicable):

Program Description:

Total Award this Action: $323,731.90

Cash Match Amount $0.00

Department Contact: Brad Thompson
340-0407

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

This is an implementation grant. If successful, it is possible to receive further grant funding.

Status: AMENDMENT

Tuesday, October 25, 2022 Page 1 of 1

5534

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



GCP Rec'd 
10/25/22

GCP Approved 
10/25/22

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized representatives 
set their signatures.
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY  
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Director, Metro Public Health Department          Date 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Chair, Board of Health     Date 
 
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS: 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Director, Department of Finance    Date 
 
APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE: 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Director of Risk Management Services   Date 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Metropolitan Attorney     Date 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Metropolitan Mayor      Date  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Metropolitan Clerk      Date  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2

10/31/2022

10/31/2022

10/31/2022



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



{N0467323.1} D-22-10635

Resolution No. ____________

A resolution accepting a grant from the National Association of County and 
City Health Officials (NACCHO) to the Metropolitan Government, acting by 
and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, to partner with agencies and
implement activities that address the community s challenges related to drug 
overdose deaths.  

WHEREAS, the National Association of County and City Health Officials have awarded a grant 
in an amount not to exceed $173,899.22 with no cash match required to the Metropolitan 
Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, to partner with agencies 
and implement activities that address the community
deaths; and, 

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 
Davidson County that this grant be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN 
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That the grant by and between the National Association of County and City 
Health Officials (NACCHO) in an amount not to exceed $173,899.22, to the Metropolitan 
Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, to partner with agencies 
and implement activities that address the community
deaths, a copy of which grant is attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby approved.

Section 2. That the amount of this grant be appropriated to the Metropolitan Department of 
Health, based on revenues estimated to be received and any match to be applied.

Section 3.  That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of the 
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILTY INTRODUCED BY:
OF FUNDS:

_______________________________ ______________________________
Kelly Flannery,
Director of Finance

______________________________
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGALITY:

______________________________
Member(s) of Council

_______________________________
Assistant Metropolitan Attorney

OriginalOriginalDocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendment

Dept. No. Phone Fax

038 340-0407

Other:

02/01/22

07/31/22

93.421

 Other:

 Fund  Business Unit

3.60

$43,161.79

*Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow. $34,579.22 in budget

Budget 
Year

Metro 
Fiscal 
Year

Federal Grantor State Grantor
Local Match 

Cash
Local Match 

In-Kind
Total Grant Each 

Year
Ind. Cost Neg. 
from Grantor

Yr 1 FY22 $173,899.22 $0.00 $0.00 $173,899.22 $34,579.22
Yr 2 FY
Yr 3 FY
Yr 4 FY
Yr 5 FY

$173,899.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $173,899.22 $34,579.22

Contract#:

Contact: trinity.weathersby@nashville.gov
vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 5/13/13
5423

 Fixed Amount of $ % of Grant

 Is already in department budget?

Other Grantor
Match Source (Fund, 

BU)

 Draw down allowable?
 Metro or Community-based Partners:

Part Two

Indirect Cost 
to Metro

$43,161.79

 For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the  grantor that indirect costs are not allowable.  See Instructions)

Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:

 Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

This is an implementation grant. If successful, it is possible to receive further grant funding.

 How is Match Determined?

 Is not budgeted?

 Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:

$173,899.22

Total

Grant Budget

24.82% Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:

Reason:(or) Date Withdrawn:

 Other:

 Actual number of positions added:

24.82%

 Departmental Indirect Cost Rate

Outside Consultant Project:

 Metro Cash Match:

 Award Type:

 Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically?

 Proposed Source of Match:

 Metro Category:

 Status:

 Grantor:

Grants Tracking Form

NACCHO Implementing Overdose Prevention Strategies at the Local Level 22-22

 Grant Period From:

 Grant Name:

(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Department

Part One

Contact
Brad Thompson

 Grant Period To:

If yes, list below. Funding Type:  Multi-Department Grant

$173,899.22 Total Award:

 Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 3.75

 Metro In-Kind Match:

or

(applications only) Application Deadline:

A grant from NACCHO to improve the capacity of Metro to respond to the overdose crisis through partnerships with community agencies. This funding is to be used to implement this goal with the 
potential to add additional funding and a subsequent year to the grant.

 Is Council approval required? CFDA #

Pass-Thru:

(or) Date Denied:

Date Awarded:

$43,161.79

2022-010701

$0.00

Reason:

Tot. Awarded:

Yes No

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D790AA9-1A0C-44EF-A751-05FC9C5DB5D2




